5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) - -

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) (137.737.803) 137.737.803

Change in GBP against TL by 10%

  7- GBP Net Asset/Liability 7.022 (7.022)

  8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-) - -

9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 7.022 (7.022)

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

   10- Other currencies Net Asset/Liability 498.824 (498.824)

   11- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-) - -

12- Other currencies Net Effect (10+11) 498.824 (498.824)

Total (100.695.704) 100.695.704

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

KONTROLMATİK TEKNOLOJİ ENERJİ VE MÜHENDİSLİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL on 31 March 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

52

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

   31.12.2024

Profit/Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of foreign

currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

  1- USD Net Asset/Liability 52.530.892 (52.530.892)

  2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 52.530.892 (52.530.892)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

  4- EUR Net Asset/Liability 138.262.470 (138.262.470)

  5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) - -

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) 138.262.470 (138.262.470)

Change in GBP against TL by 10%

  7- GBP Net Asset/Liability 104.461 (104.461)

  8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-) - -

9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 104.461 (104.461)

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

   10- Other currencies Net Asset/Liability 176.463 (176.463)

   11- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-) - -

12- Other currencies Net Effect (10+11) 176.463 (176.463)

Total 191.074.286 (191.074.286)

Foreign Exchange Position

  31.03.2025

  TL equivalent USD EUR GBP Other

1. Trade Receivables 1.665.908.206 34.842.770 8.628.979 - -

2a. Monetary Financial Assets 925.719.418 14.744.094 8.952.897 1.440 119.112
2b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets - - - - -

3. Other 481.965.672 8.452.062 4.007.327 - -

4. Total Current Assets (1+2+3) 3.073.593.296 58.038.926 21.589.204 1.440 119.112

5. Trade Receivables - - - - -

6a. Monetary Financial Assets 73.618.854 - 1.810.000 - -

6b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets - - - - -
7. Other 40.033.896 290.307 714.913 - -

8. Total Non-Current Assets (5+6+7) 113.652.750 290.307 2.524.913 - -

9. Total Assets (4+8) 3.187.246.046 58.329.233 24.114.117 1.440 119.112

10. Trade Payables 1.891.963.417 17.021.122 30.535.023 - 1.995
11. Financial Liabilities 2.475.483.115 29.167.107 33.556.576 - -

12a. Other Monetary Liabilities - - - - -

12b. Other Non- Monetary Liabilities 838.567.599 20.994.219 1.055.143 - -
13. Total Current Liabilities (10+11+12) 5.206.014.131 67.182.448 65.146.743 - 1.995

14. Trade Payables - - - - -

15. Financial Liabilities 3.602.824.435 1.954.844 86.411.991 - -
16a. Other Monetary Liabilities - - - - -

16b. Other Non- Monetary Liabilities. - - - - -

17. Total Non-Current Liabilities (14+15+16) 3.602.824.435 1.954.844 86.411.991 - -

18. Total Liabilities (13+17) 8.808.838.566 69.137.292 151.558.733 - 1.995

19. Off-Balance Sheet Derivative Instruments Net Asset / (Liability) Position

(19a-19b) - - - - -

19a. Hedged assets - - - - -
19b. Hedged liabilities - - - - -

20. Net Foreign Exchange Asset / (Liability) Position (9-18+19) (5.621.592.520) (10.808.059) (127.444.616) 1.440 117.117

21. Monetary Items Net Foreign Exchange Asset / (Liabilities) Position

 (1+2a+3+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)
(4.823.058.817) 9.895.853 (127.104.386) 1.440 117.117

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for Foreign Exchange

Hedge - - - - -

23. Foreign Exchange Hedged Portion Amount of Assets - - - - -

24. Foreign Exchange Hedged Portion Amount of Liabilities - - - - -

25. Export 363.128.337 4.769.243 4.502.720 - -

26. Import 544.601.778 13.974.411 423.340 - -

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

KONTROLMATİK TEKNOLOJİ ENERJİ VE MÜHENDİSLİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL on 31 March 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

53

Foreign Exchange Position

  31.12.2024

  TL equivalent USD EUR GBP Other

1. Trade Receivables 2.327.473.701 51.278.926 13.762.286 - 1.635.298
2a. Monetary Financial Assets 1.486.717.612 19.357.650 21.725.129 34.598 131.098